I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2020-05-20/R-2) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on May 20, 2020.

This the 21st day of May, 2020.

Umy T. Haney

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH MELODY EGGEN, INC. FOR TOWN FACILITY AT AMERICAN LEGION PROPERTY (2020-05-20/R-2)

WHEREAS, in 2017, the Town of Chapel Hill purchased approx. 36 acres of land at 1714 Legion Road ("American Legion Property") from American Legion Post No. 6 ("Legion Post"); and

WHEREAS, so that it could continue to operate until its new facility is completed, the Legion Post has leased the American Legion Property back from the Town since selling it to the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Legion Post's lease of the property is set to expire on June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on the American Legion Property sits a building consisting of approximately 2,240 sq. ft. in size ("Facility") which has been utilized as a dance studio through an agreement between a private studio operator and the Legion Post; and

WHEREAS, the private operator Melody Eggen, Inc. wishes to continue to operate said dance studio out of this Facility; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 160A-272, Lease or rental of property, any property owned by a city may be leased or rented for such terms and upon such conditions as the council may determine; and

WHEREAS, Town staff have met with the proprietor, Melody Eggen and have determined that the programming offered in the Facility appears to reflect the vision and values of the Town and its Parks and Recreation Department and provide a benefit to the community; and

WHEREAS, staff of the Parks and Recreation Department recommend that the Town enter into a lease with Melody Eggen, Inc. so that it may continue to operate a dance studio and related programming in the building that it currently occupies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council authorizes the Town Manager to negotiate and execute a lease agreement on behalf of the Town with Melody Eggen, Inc. or its successors in interest related to the aforementioned Facility at 1714 Legion Road.

This the 20th day of May, 2020.